507586695 11/08/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7633584

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RACINE INDUSTRIES, INC.	09/07/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RACINE INTERNATIONAL, LLC
Street Address:	45662 TERMINAL DRIVE
City:	STERLING
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20166

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8607411

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (262)632-2257

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2626326900

Email: thaase@janlaw.com

Correspondent Name: JANSSON MUNGER MCKINLEY & KIRBY LTD.

Address Line 1: 4061 N. MAIN ST.

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: RACINE, WISCONSIN 53402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RI-122US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER N. JANSSON
SIGNATURE:	/Peter N. Jansson/
DATE SIGNED:	11/08/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=RacineIntl_Patent_Assignment#page1.tif source=RacineIntl_Patent_Assignment#page2.tif source=RacineIntl_Patent_Assignment#page3.tif source=RacineIntl_Patent_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 507586695 REEL: 061691 FRAME: 0210

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Racine Industries, Inc., an entity organized and existing under and by virtue of

the laws of Wisconsin, United States of America, and having an office and place of business at

1405 16th St, Racine, Wisconsin 53403, United States of America (hereinafter "Assignor"), owns

certain rights, title and interest in and to certain patents and/or patent applications identified in

EXHIBIT A (hereinafter "Patent Properties");

AND WHEREAS, Racine International, LLC, an entity organized and existing under and by

virtue of the laws of Wisconsin, United States of America, and having an office and place of

business at 45662 Terminal Drive, Sterling, Virginia 20166, United States of America (hereinafter

"Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent

Properties, including all inventions and other subject matter described therein, and any patent

to be obtained in relation therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby:

ASSIGNS, CONVEYS AND TRANSFERS to the Assignee the Assignor's entire right, title, and

interest for the United States and all foreign countries and jurisdictions in and to:

said Patent Properties, including all original and reissued patents which have been or shall

be issued in the United States and all foreign countries and jurisdictions based in whole or in part on

any of said Patent Properties;

all divisional, continuing (including continuation-in-part), substitute, renewal, reissue, and all

other applications for a patent or patents which have been or shall be filed in the United States

(including all provisional and non-provisional applications), and in all foreign countries and

jurisdictions, based in whole or in part on any of said Patent Properties (including any application

for a utility model or an innovation patent application);

the right to claim priority to said Patent Properties in relation to subject matter based in

whole or in part on said Patent Properties and any of the foregoing including the right to file foreign

applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty;

PATENT

REEL: 061691 FRAME: 0211

and the right to all causes of action, remedies, and other enforcement rights related to said Patent Properties, including without limitation the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation, or violation of any and all rights related to said Patent Properties and any of the foregoing, including the right to obtain and collect damages and/or royalties due for past, present, or future infringement;

AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on said Patent Properties to the Assignee;

COVENANTS, that when requested and without compensation, but at the expense of the Assignee, in order to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the Assignor shall (1) secure cooperation from all present and former employees and/or inventors contributing or having contributed to the Patent Properties; (2) execute all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing (including continuation-in-part), substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications for the Patent Properties; (3) execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers for the Patent Properties; (4) communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the Assignor relating to the Patent Properties and the history thereof; (5) cooperate with the Assignee in any interference, reexamination, review proceeding, reissue, opposition, dispute, or litigation involving any of the applications or patents for the Patent Properties; and (6) take such further actions as the Assignee shall reasonably consider necessary or desirable for vesting title to said Patent Properties in the Assignee, or for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the Patent Properties; and

COVENANTS, that should any provision of this agreement be held unenforceable by an authority of competent jurisdiction, such a ruling shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions. To the extent that any such provision is found to be unenforceable, the Assignor, when requested and without compensation shall act in good faith to substitute for such provision a new provision with content and purpose as close as possible to the provision deemed unenforceable. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Signatures delivered by facsimile, electronic mail or in portable document format ("pdf") shall be binding for all purposes hereof.

PATENT REEL: 061691 FRAME: 0212 ASSIGNMENT Attorney Docket No. 100211-0001 Page 3 of 3

Assignor:

Assignor HEREBY GRANTS to Assignee and to Assignee's chosen counsel the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or of the patent authority of any foreign country for recordation or filing of this Assignment.

THIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE BINDING on the assigns, representatives, and successors of the Assignor, and is to extend to the benefit of the successors, assigns, and nominees of the Assignee.

Assignee acknowledges that the signatory for Assignor executes this Assignment only in his capacity as receiver appointed under Wisconsin Statutes Chapter 128 for the assets of Racine Industries, Inc. and not in his personal capacity.

AGREED to by Assignor as of the Date of the Signature Below:

Racine Industries, Inc.

	Signature: John M. With
	Printed Name: John M. Wirth
	Title: Chapter 128 Receiver
	Date:
ACCEPTED by Assistant	and the Date of the Circustum Dalance
ACCEPTED by Assignee as of the Date of the Signature Below:	
Assignee:	Racine International, LLC
	Signature:
	Printed Name:
	Title:
	Date:

ASSIGNMENT Attorney Docket No. 100211-0001 Page 3 of 3

Assignor HEREBY GRANTS to Assignee and to Assignee's chosen counsel the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or of the patent authority of any foreign country for recordation or filing of this Assignment.

THIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE BINDING on the assigns, representatives, and successors of the Assignor, and is to extend to the benefit of the successors, assigns, and nominees of the Assignee.

Assignee acknowledges that the signatory for Assignor executes this Assignment only in his capacity as receiver appointed under Wisconsin Statutes Chapter 128 for the assets of Racine Industries, Inc. and not in his personal capacity.

AGREED to by Assignor as of the Date of the Signature Below:

Assignor: Racine Industries, Inc.

Signature:

Printed Name: John M. Wirth

Title: Chapter 128 Receiver

Date:

ACCEPTED by Assignee as of the Date of the Signature Below:

Assignee: Racine International, LLC

Signature:

Signature:

Docussigned by:

Signature:

Title:

Title:

Date:

PATENT REEL: 061691 FRAME: 0214

RECORDED: 11/08/2022